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About this Paper

The CCF has been fighting in the courts of law and public opinion for
Canadians’ constitutional right to trade freely with each other. This paper
will only briefly touch on this legal work in cases like R. v. Comeau and the
complaint under the Agreement on Internal Trade (AIT) by Artisan Ales —
our successful enforcement of interprovincial trade rules against the
province of Alberta. Rather, this paper complements the CCF’s litigation
work by explaining the economic and legal case for free trade within
Canada, with specific attention to the trade barriers within Canada’s liquor
industry.

This paper has two objectives. The first is to make the economic and legal
case for free trade within Canada. Section 1 provides the economic theory
for free trade. Section 2 provides empirical evidence that illustrates the
costs of Canada’s interprovincial trade barriers. Section 3 addresses the
constitutional argument for free trade within Canada, and the legal follies
that have allowed for interprovincial trade barriers.

The second objective of this paper is to outline the many interprovincial
trade barriers specifically affecting Canada’s liquor industry, along with
ranking the provinces to determine the degree of trade protectionism
generally within each jurisdiction. Section 4 provides the ranking
methodology, while section 5 contains the analysis. Section 6 concludes
the paper by describing who is made worse off by the interprovincial trade
barriers in Canada’s liquor industry.
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Introduction

“I see in the not remote distance, one great nationality bound, like the
shield of Achilles, by the blue rim of ocean — | see it quartered into many
communities — each disposing of its internal affairs — but all bound
together by free Institutions, free intercourse, and free
commerce.” (Thomas D’Arcy McGee, 1860)

When Canadians think about trade between provinces, many imagine a
scenario where businesses across the country can trade freely, providing
all Canadians with the goods that they wish to purchase. Most imagine a
united country where it is more advantageous to trade with other
provinces than with other nations. In fact, a recent poll conducted by Ipsos
for the Canadian Constitution Foundation (CCF) found that 94% of
Canadians support allowing Canadians to transport legally-purchased
products between provinces; 95% support allowing Canadian businesses
to sell their products directly to people in any province; and 96% support
allowing Canadians with a professional qualification in one province to
work in all provinces.

This is unfortunately not the case. There are, instead, significant trade
barriers within Canada that cost Canadians billions of dollars.

The case of R v. Comeau is one of many examples of how interprovincial
trade barriers have harmed Canadians. In 2012, retired New Brunswick
steelworker Gérard Comeau felt the absurdity of Canada’s interprovincial
trade barriers when he tried to bring cheaper Quebec alcohol into his
home province. He was stopped by the RCMP and fined $292.50.
Fortunately, Comeau decided to challenge his fine in court. With the help
of the CCF and his pro bono lawyers, lan A. Blue, Q.C., Arnold
Schwisberg, Mikael Bernard, Gérard Comeau’s case for free
interprovincial trade was tried and won in the provincial court.

It was then appealed all the way to the Supreme Court of Canada, who
unfortunately declined to implement the Fathers of Confederation’s vision
of a single economic market, as set out in Section 121 of the Constitution
Act, 1867.
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The Constitutional Issue

Section 121 of the Constitution Act, 1867, provides that “All articles of the
growth, produce or manufacture of any one of the provinces shall, from
and after the Union, be admitted free into each of the other provinces.”

This provision was intended to ensure the new country of Canada would
be a single economic unit for interprovincial trade. The Fathers of
Confederation were keenly aware of the benefits of free trade and
repeatedly referred to the benefits of open trade between the provinces of
their new country.

George Brown, for example, predicted that “[the] union of all provinces
would break down all trade barriers between us, and throw open at once
... a combined market of four million people”. And Alexander Galt, a fellow
member of the Great Coalition government that secured Confederation,
believed that one of “the chief benefits expected to flow from
Confederation [would be] the free interchange of the products of the
labour of each province”. Their vision was enshrined in s. 121 of the British
North America Act (now the Constitution Act, 1867).

Since 1867, the federal and provincial governments have repeatedly
betrayed our founding constitutional promise by erecting protectionist
barriers that impede the free flow of goods across Canada. New
Brunswick’s limitation on possessing alcohol purchased in another
province is just one of thousands of examples.

Not Admitted Free 9
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Interprovincial trade barriers today cause significant economic harm to
Canadians. A study found that the removal of interprovincial trade barriers
could increase Canada’s GDP by $50 to $130 billion (Albrecht and Tombe,
237), or $7,500 per Canadian household. To put that into perspective, the
Comprehensive and Progressive Agreement for Trans-Pacific Partnership
(CPTPP), recently signed between Canada and 10 other Pacific countries,
is estimated to increase Canadian GDP by $4.2 billion by 2040
(Government of Canada, 2018). The Comprehensive Economic and Trade
Agreement (CETA) is estimated to increase Canada’s GDP by $8 billion
over the long term (Government of Canada, 2017, 2).

The Comeau case represented an historic opportunity to correct almost a
century of bad legal precedent that has allowed provinces to erect barriers
to the free movement of goods, contrary to our country's founding vision
150 years ago. It is, therefore, deeply regrettable that the Supreme Court
of Canada looked squarely at the issue and decided not to enforce the
plain language and intent of Section 121.

Success in this challenge for Gérard Comeau would have meant a lot
more than a new era in cross-border beer runs. A broad and literal
application of s. 121 would have given Canadians a stronger legal bulwark
against government meddling in all transactions across provincial
boundaries.

As it is, the Supreme Court’s decision was not all bad news. While the
Court held that provinces are permitted to impose barriers to
interprovincial trade when they serve a valid provincial purpose, such as
health and safety, the Court said that this power is not unlimited. If a
provincial law or regulation has both the purpose and effect of limiting
interprovincial trade, then it will violate Section 121, even under the
Court’s newly narrowed interpretation.
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As the Court put it:

If the purpose of the law aligns with purposes traditionally served by
tariffs, such as exploiting the passage of goods across a border
solely as a way to collect funds, protecting local industry or
punishing another province, this may, depending on other factors,
support the contention that the primary purpose of the law is to
restrict trade.

The potential usefulness of this clarification of the scope of Section 121
was demonstrated almost immediately. In June 2018, the Alberta Court of
Queen's Bench held that a tax-and-rebate scheme by the Alberta
Government, which had both the effect of increasing the price of out-of-
province craft beer and the improper purpose of protecting domestic
producers, violated Section 121, as interpreted by the Supreme Court
in Comeau. The Alberta government has tentatively accepted the ruling
and committed to changing the regulation.

Moreover, the Court considered only the ability of provinces to enact laws
that have the effect of limiting interprovincial trade (as long as that is not
their primary purpose) in the absence of overriding federal legislation. The
federal government has the authority wunder its “trade and
commerce” (Section 91(2) of the Constitution Act, 1867) head of power to
enact federal legislation regulating and promoting interprovincial trade. If
such a federal law came into conflict with a provincial law or regulation, the
federal law would take precedence.

So interprovincial free trade is far from a lost cause. The Comeau case
may be over, but the publicity generated by Mr. Comeau’s fight means the
cause is still gaining momentum. The costs and problems of interprovincial
trade have received new attention in light of the Supreme Court’s decision.
The more Canadians are aware of the issue, the more they agree with our
Founders’ intent, and the more likely there is to be pressure to conform
our interprovincial trade rules with the constitutional vision embodied in
Section 121.
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The Economic Theory of Voluntary Exchange

“Exchange is the lifeblood, not only of our economy, but of civilization
itself.”(Rothbard, 1963)

Voluntary exchange serves the interests of both parties involved. How do
we know? Well, if it weren’t, the voluntary exchange would not happen.

Unfortunately, sometimes trade between two parties may negatively affect
another individual or business. However, if society were to stop
exchanging every time a third party was negatively affected, we would
regress to the Stone Age — or perhaps before that. Simply put, our society
has accumulated great wealth precisely because individuals engage in
voluntary exchange and because of the legal system that grew out of, and
was designed to facilitate, such exchange.

Think of all the times that voluntary exchange — also known as free trade —
has improved your life. Whenever you go to the grocery store, you are
freely trading your earnings for the food that you wish to consume. Can
you imagine how different your life would be if you had to produce that
food? There would be little time left over for anything else.

With exchange, you can buy a week’s worth of groceries for a day’s worth
of work. The lower cost of food (less time to produce) allows you to buy
more goods with your leftover earnings. In fact, it allows for leftover
earnings in the first place. This is how voluntary exchange has contributed
to our society’s remarkable standard of living.

Expanding this idea, we can see why trade between nations and
provinces is so important. When individuals in, say, Alberta can purchase
cheaper goods from Ontario than they can locally, they most certainly
benefit themselves. But they also benefit other producers, even local
ones. The savings from buying the cheaper good from Ontario can now be
spent on buying other goods produced by a variety of different businesses,
including local businesses in Alberta.
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Let’'s reverse the story. What happens when trade barriers are erected to
support local industries?

Trade barriers that are intended to support local businesses are a constant
political temptation. Without a broader appreciation of the consequences,
who wouldn’t support a policy that is intended to protect a local industry?
Who wouldn’t support a policy that is billed as helping employ one’s
friends and neighbours?

At least initially, the protected industry may be better off. To take an
example from a recent CCF case, there is no question that a
discriminatory tax policy that makes out-of-province craft beers more
expensive will benefit local breweries in the short term. It may even
increase the number of jobs in the brewing industry. But these gains come
at the expense of consumers and other businesses, and often even the
favoured industry itself in the long term.

There are two key ways that protectionist policies harm an economy.
First, by reducing wealth through a higher cost of living

What would happen if we forced our ancestors, who had recently
discovered the benefits of specialization and exchange, to revert to
subsistence hunting and gathering? For one, everyone would be
employed. People who may have been unemployed because they were
unable to compete with other sellers in the new free market would now
have full employment: finding enough food to survive. However, society
would not be better off. Because the price of food would have increased
(the time taken to hunt or gather), individuals would no longer have the
means or time to buy other goods. By reducing the ability of individuals to
specialize and exchange, protectionist policies increase the price of goods
overall.

While protectionist policies within the Canadian market have not resulted
In a reversion to subsistence farming, the process described above has
resulted in measurable impacts on the Canadian economy.

Not Admitted Free 14
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As will be discussed further in Section 2, Canada’s protectionist
interprovincial trade barriers cost the Canadian economy billions of dollars.

Protectionist policies also increase the price of goods by reducing
competition that would otherwise reduce prices and increase choice for
consumers. When competition flourishes, businesses compete to lower
prices to attract customers. When competition is removed, businesses no
longer need to reduce prices to attract customers away from competitors.

While it is easy to recognize how consumers are made worse off from
trade protections, businesses are also harmed by protectionist policies
that drive up costs. For example, some Calgary businesses have reported
lost business activity due to increased Alberta taxes on out-of-province
craft beer. According to Mike Tessier, the owner of Calgary-based beer
importer Artisan Ales, his importing business has taken a huge hit. In
2016, after Alberta introduced its protectionist tax, Tessier's sales
decreased by 32 per cent and net profits decreased by an astonishing 86
per cent.

A popular fallacy is that businesses can simply pass on the price of
protectionism to their customers. This is not usually the case. Businesses
naturally charge the highest price they can that would maximize their
profits. If businesses could simply increase their prices, they would have
done so already. Rather, the higher input costs leave less revenue for
future investment to grow the business, to increase wages, or to hire more
workers.

The relationship between employment and protectionism is also not what
some provincial politicians and lobby groups would have you believe. As
businesses that are not directly protected by trade barriers see higher
input costs and less money for reinvestment, labour will bear a burden of
protectionism. However, the reverse is also true. According to the Atlantic
Institute for Market Studies (AIMS), reducing interprovincial trade barriers
tends to increase employment (Tkachuk and Day, 2016, 25).
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https://sencanada.ca/content/sen/committee/421/BANC/Reports/2016-06-13_BANC_FifthReport_SS-2_tradebarriers(FINAL)_E.pdf

theccf.ca

Second, by reducing the incentive to become more innovative, efficient
and productive

With fewer competitors, there is less of an incentive to reduce prices, and
offer better services to attract customers. The need to constantly
outperform competitors drives innovation. Simply put, when innovation is
needed less to succeed, innovation is less likely to occur. Legislating away
competition is a sure-fired way to reduce the otherwise significant
incentive to produce more efficiently.

Conversely, when trade barriers are reduced we should expect efficiency
and productivity to increase. As competition drives down prices, firms must
either improve their production processes or lose market share. This
competition is what drives increases in productivity, which in turn means
more overall wealth from the same labour market and resource base.

Interprovincial trade barriers also diminish efficient production by limiting
market access. Thanks to protectionist trade barriers, local producers may
be able to successfully compete in the smaller, local market. These
apparent benefits, however, ignore the lost opportunities. Either due to
mutual trade barriers between jurisdictions, or due to their own inefficiency
resulting from protectionism, “protected” businesses will be less able to
reach new customers, expand their market outside their sheltered
jurisdiction, and take advantage of cost savings that may emerge through
economies of scale. In this way, protectionism “protects” companies from
opportunities as well as threats.

So, what does economic theory teach us?
Reducing wealth — what people can buy with their earnings — is never a

good policy to create jobs. And erecting trade barriers — whether tariff or
non-tariff — is one of the quickest ways to reduce wealth.

Not Admitted Free 16
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Trade Barriers within Canada

“International trade and its costs receive substantial attention by
researchers, policy makers, and the public at large; in contrast, internal
trade receives little. For Canada, internal trade is nearly as large as
international trade and — despite the lack of explicit tariffs — internal trade
still faces substantial costs” (Albrecht and Tombe, 2016, 261).

While tariffs are prohibited on the sale of goods across provincial borders,
provincial governments have been allowed to impose major costs through
regulations that discriminate against out-of-province producers. These
“Interprovincial trade barriers” include:

Standards for equipment

Tax rebates and support programs
Content requirements

Packaging requirements

Mandatory sale requirements
Prohibition of interprovincial shipments
Provincial quotas

Estimates suggest that removing these interprovincial trade barriers could
increase Canada’s overall GDP anywhere from $50 billion to $130 billion
(Albrecht and Tombe, 237), or $7,500 per Canadian household. To put that
into perspective, the recently signed Comprehensive and Progressive
Agreement for Trans-Pacific Partnership (CPTPP) between Canada and
10 other Pacific countries is projected to add $4.2 billion to Canada’s
economy by 2040 (Global Affairs Canada, 2018). The Comprehensive
Economic and Trade Agreement (CETA) between Canada and the
European Union is estimated to increase Canada’'s GDP by $8 bhillion over
the long term (Government of Canada, 2017, 2). While Canada should
continue to seek freer trade around the globe, this illustrates the significant
benefits that could be achieved by reducing trade barriers that are within
our sole control right here at home.

Not Admitted Free 18
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As Canada’s international trade continues to increase, the level of trade
between provinces remains comparatively dismal. Canada’s growth in
international trade outpaced the annual growth of our economy, while the
value of trade between provinces grew at a relatively unimpressive rate
(Tkachuk and Day, 2016, 20). See the figure below for a visual
comparison.

Growth in Trade Openness. Comparing International and
Interprovincial Trade between 1989-2014

Flrst bar represents
International trade, second of

180
each colour represents
Interprovincial trade

® Canada (International)
160

® Newfoundland (International)

8 Newfoundland (Interprovincial)
140

Prince Edward lsland {International)

3 Prince Edward Island {Interprovincial)
3 120
= Nova Scotia {International)
~
§ Nova Scotia {Interprovincial)
- 1
E W New Brunswick {International)
% W New Brunswick {Interprovincial)
e R0
; ® Quebec (International)
§ ® Quebec {Interprovincial)
o \
& W Ontario (International)
C
- 8 Ontarlo (Interprovincial)
-
© a0
8 & Manitoba {International)
e
e«
kS ® Manitoba (Interprovincial)
: 4
3 Saskatchewan (International)
. Saskatchewan {Interprovincial)
l I ® Alberta (International)
W Alberta (Interprovincial)
20
0 ® British Columbia {International)
® British Columbia {Interprovincial)
A0

International vs. Interprovincial Trade Growth Within Each Jurisdiction

Figure 1 demonstrates the provinces’ growth in trade openness between
1989 and 2014. This was measured by comparing the growth in exports
and imports with the growth in provincial GDP.

Figure 1. International vs. interprovincial trade growth within each jurisdiction. Statistics
Canada, Table 384-0038 - Gross domestic product, expenditure-based, provincial and
territorial, annual (dollars unless otherwise noted).
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In every province, international trade has grown at a much faster rate than
interprovincial trade. This graph doesn’t prove that interprovincial barriers
are the only reason why international trade has been growing at a faster
rate. But, at the same time, removing trade barriers between provinces
would no doubt increase the amount of trade within Canada.

Removing policies that discourage interprovincial trade may also reduce
regional income inequality in Canada. A recent study examining trade
barriers within Canada, found that “poor” provinces—especially Prince
Edward Island, New Brunswick, Manitoba—gain more [from lowering
interprovincial trade barriers], all around 8%, than rich provinces, such as
Ontario who gains 3.2%. Internal trade, therefore, reduces regional
income and productivity differences.” (Albrecht and Tombe, 2016, 254).

The table below, which compares projected gains from internal trade,
income per capita, and the unemployment rate between provinces, also
suggests that the provincial economies that rely most on internal trade
also tend to be the weaker economies.

Aggregate Welfare Rank in Terms of Rank in Terms of
Gains from Internal  |ncome Per Capita Unemployment Rate
Trade (ranked in 2016 (Conference (Statistics Canada,

descending order,
Albrecht & Tombe,
2016, 256)."

Board of Canada, May 2016).

Prince Edward Island 1
New Brunswick 8
Manitoba 6
Newfoundland & 3
Labrador

Nova Scotia
Saskatchewan
British Columbia
Alberta

Quebec

Ontario

=N © o
o

A~NE=&BNO
PO NWRERO®

Note 1. Gains from internal trade measures the welfare change relative to no trade (complete
autarky). This gauges the contribution to welfare and productivity from the current level of
internal trade in Canada.
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Along with reducing barriers to the free flow of goods and services within
Canada, removing barriers that restrict labour mobility may also help
reduce regional and income inequality, provide for greater economic
security, and provide Canadian businesses with the talent they need to
succeed and grow.

Challenging current protectionist policies, such as licensing and
professional qualification standards — which currently require most
professionals, from welders and electricians to nurses and lawyers, to
have their credentials recognized when they move to a new province —
would increase economic security by allowing labour to move more easily
from regions where employment opportunities are scarce, to regions
where job opportunities are relatively abundant.

The theory and the data appear to support each other. Policies that have
been implemented in the name of local economic development have, in
fact, imposed significant costs on local economies as well as our national
economy. Growth does not come from protecting local industries from
competition. Rather, provincial protectionism is a sure-fire way to hold
back an economy.
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Interprovincial Trade and Canadian Law

“Whatever you do, adhere to the Union. We are a great country, and shall
become one of the greatest in the universe if we preserve it; we shall sink
into insignificance and adversity if we suffer it to be broken” (Sir_John A.
Macdonald, 1861).

The numerous trade barriers within our country cannot be blamed on a
lack of legislation. There are already several provincial agreements for
free trade to flourish within Canada. This section outlines the various laws
and national agreements that have been created to promote
interprovincial trade, and discusses the constitutional interpretation that
has allowed regulatory trade barriers to grow since Confederation. Finally,
this lays out the political-economic framework that explains why relying
solely on interprovincial trade negotiations will ultimately fail to produce
free trade within Canada.

The Constitution and Free Trade

The Constitution Act, 1867, the Agreement on Internal Trade (AIT), and
now the Canadian Free Trade Agreement were all intended to unite the
Canadian market. Unfortunately, legal interpretations and other legislation
have limited or distorted their original intention to create a vibrant and
cohesive free-trading nation.

According to s. 121 of the Constitution Act, 1867, “All Articles of the
Growth, Produce, or Manufacture of any one of the Provinces shall, from
and after the Union, be admitted free into each of the other Provinces.”
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The proper interpretation and application of s. 121 has, for almost a
century, been a matter of contention. The dispute tends to revolve around
the meaning of the phrase “admitted free.” One side of the debate, which
includes the CCF, has called for a broad interpretation of s. 121. They
argue that “admitted free” should not only prohibit tariff barriers, but should
allow all goods and services to be traded freely within Canada without any
restrictions that, whether by design or simply by effect, place an extra
burden on the sale of out-of-province goods. These would include policies
such as allowing wine to be shipped direct to consumers from a provincial
winery, but not from a winery outside the province. Or only allowing wine
made in a specific province to be sold in grocery stores.

Others (including most of the provinces) have argued in favour of a narrow
interpretation — one that would apply only to explicit tariff-barriers. The
Supreme Court of Canada’s ruling in the 1921 case of Gold Seal Ltd. v.
Alberta followed this approach, interpreting “admitted free” to mean trade
without the imposition of duties at a provincial border. This ruling has
allowed for non-tariff barriers in many Canadian industries, especially
within Canada’s liquor industry.

In 1928, relying expressly on the Gold Seal interpretation, the Government
of Canada enacted the Importation of Intoxicating Liquors Act (IILA), which
required provinces to maintain provincial liquor monopolies with control
over the importation, distribution and sale of alcoholic beverages within
their province (Blue, 2009, 307). The result: mark-ups, bottle and
packaging regulations, preferential treatment and grants that reduce the
ability of out-of-province producers to sell in local markets.

The IILA requires that all liguor must first be sold to a provincial liquor
board; producers are generally prohibited from selling directly to
customers or to local stores, restaurants, or bars at the market price. By
directing the flow of alcohol through these provincial monopolies, the IILA
“appears to contravene s. 121 of the Constitution Act, 1867 and must be
unconstitutional” (Blue, 2009, 330). Under s.3(2)(h), individuals (but not
bars or restaurants) can import small quantities of alcoholic beverages
from out of province for personal consumption.
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However, the provincial governments determine the quantity (Government
of Canada, 1985) and, unsurprisingly, they keep the limit low. The IILA
thus undermines individual choice, economic freedom, and the national
market economy by granting provincial governments the ability to control
the distribution of liquor.

Provincial governments make revenue on mark-ups added to the price of
liquor, which are hidden from consumers and which are possible because
they don’t face competition from out-of-province alcohol sales. Both the
Ontario and Quebec liquor monopolies earned over $1 billion in profit
during the 2014-2015 fiscal year (LCBO, 2015, 4; SAQ, 2015, 2).

Retired New Brunswick steelworker Gérard Comeau felt the absurdities of
Canada’s provincial monopoly network when he tried to bring cheaper
Quebec alcohol into his native province. He was stung by the RCMP and
fined $292.50.

The Supreme Court of Canada’s regrettable resolution of R. v. Comeau is
discussed in the Introduction. We noted that despite the Court’s ruling, the
federal government retains broad constitutional authority to regulate “trade
and commerce” within and across Canada. Notably, the IILA, which
requires each province to maintain a provincial liquor board, is a federal
law. If it were repealed, it would leave each province free to regulate the
importation and distribution of alcohol as it saw fit.
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Interprovincial trade agreements

Despite the Supreme Court’s decision in the Comeau case, however, it
remains within the power of the provinces, territories, and the federal
government to eliminate trade barriers within Canada. Indeed, the court’s
ruling against Mr. Comeau recognized the problem of interprovincial trade
barriers, it just held that it was not up to the court to eliminate them. That
means the ball is now clearly in the court of the provincial and federal
governments to act within their respective jurisdictional spheres, if we are
to recognize the full potential for free trade under our Constitution.

In addition to the Constitution, Canada has several agreements that
purport to reduce interprovincial trade barriers. The AIT — which came into
force in 1995 — attempted to lay the foundations for free trade within
Canada. According to Chapter 1, Article 100 of the AIT:

“It is the objective of the Parties to reduce and eliminate,
to the extent possible, barriers to the free movement of
persons, goods, services and investments within Canada
and to establish an open, efficient and stable domestic
market. All Parties recognize and agree that enhancing
trade and mobility within Canada would contribute to

the attainment of this goal.”

Under the AIT, all provinces agreed to non-discrimination based on origin
of production, the free movement of people, goods, services and
investments, a guarantee that provincial policies not act as barriers to
interprovincial trade, the harmonization and mutual recognition of regional
standards and qualifications, and increasing the transparency of provincial
trade regulations (A/T, 1995/2015, art. 400-406).

Under chapter 10, the parties also agreed to remove obstacles to the
trade of alcohol resulting from administrative procedures, labelling,
packaging and shipping requirements and standards, regional wine-
making standards, and advertising regulations (Beaulieu, Gaisford and
Higginson, 2003, 31).
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Unfortunately, the AIT had significant shortcomings, mainly due to a major
loophole which allowed provinces to erect protections for “legitimate
objectives” (AIT, 1995/2015, art. 404). These “legitimate objectives” —
listed in Article 404 of the Agreement — allowed provinces to implement
trade barriers to encourage local economic development. Article 101.4(c)
also allowed provincial governments to restrict trade “for exceptions
required to meet regional development objectives in Canada.” The
language within this economic development provision coupled with the
phrase “to the extent possible” in the preamble, allowed provinces to claim
that virtually any discriminatory policies were necessary to promote valid
regional interests.

In 2017, the provincial governments and the federal government
negotiated and signed a new interprovincial free trade agreement, the
Canadian Free Trade Agreement (CETA), to replace the AIT. While we
should be pleased to see continued work that aims to reduce
interprovincial trade barriers, the CFTA shows why it's unlikely that this
route — provincial negotiations, or “cooperative federalism” — will be
effective at removing most interprovincial trade barriers.

As with the AIT, there are significant shortcomings built into the provisions
of the CFTA. A committee — Regulatory Reconciliation and Co-operation
Table — has been established to recommend to governments where red
tape should be removed and regulations harmonized. However, the
recommendations are just that — recommendations. Governments can opt
out from these recommendations if they decide that “reconciliation is not a
desirable option for their jurisdiction” (CETA, Regulatory Reconciliation
Backgrounder, 2017).2

Note 2. See figure on page 2 for illustration on the reconciliation process, and the ability for
governments to opt out of the agreement (CETA, Requlatory Reconciliation Backgrounder,

2017).
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One change, touted as a major improvement on the AIT, is that under the
CFTA all products and industries are deemed to be covered by the
agreement’s free trade provisions unless a province specifically exempts
them. Despite this new presumption in favour of free trade, the CFTA still
provides ample opportunities for provincial governments to limit trade
through public interest provisions.

So far the provinces have shown they intend to take generous advantage
of these opportunities. More than half of the pages of the agreement are
taken up with exemptions. Like the AIT before it, the CFTA is reminiscent
of the old Soviet constitution: it looks great on paper, but in practice it falls
rather short of its lofty promises.

Finally, because the parties could not agree on the treatment of alcohol
under the CFTA, they created a working group to study the issue further.
That working group is scheduled to issue its first report by July 1, 2018.
While we are not optimistic that the provinces will come anywhere close to
actual free trade in alcohol within Canada, any improvement over the
status quo will be a step in the direction of the original constitutional
design.

The remainder of this paper will focus on the numerous trade barriers in
Canada’s liquor industry, which have arisen because provincial
governments are enabled by federal law to regulate trade to promote the
“public’s interest.”

Not Admitted Free 28



Section 4

How We Scored the
Provinces



theccf.ca

How We Scored the Provinces

“Undoubtedly, the federal government should provide more leadership in
eliminating internal trade barriers than it has to date” (Tkachuk and Day,
2016, 11).

As Section 5 illustrates, Canada’s liquor industry is fundamentally shaped
by interprovincial trade barriers. The CCF uncovered the trade barriers
reported in the following section by reviewing provincial legislation,
regulations, other government documents, along with secondary sources.
The analysis illustrates the myriad regulations and policies provincial
government have implemented, and continue to implement, that burden
interprovincial trade and discriminate against out-of-province producers.

Along with identifying specific trade barriers, the following section ranks
the provinces according to the extent of the regulatory protections in their
liquor industries.

The weighing of scores took into consideration how direct a factor is in
deterring out-of-province competition. Policies that have been directly
implemented to impede out-of-province competitors received a score of -3.
These types of policies include discriminatory taxes, monopolistic
privileges, grant programs, and import restrictions. In cases of restricting
trade amounts, provinces that completely allowed shipments or direct
transportation of out-of-province liquor products received a score of +3,
given the rarity.

Policies that do not directly discriminate against, or directly increase costs
out-of-province producers, but unfairly benefit provincial producers
received a score of -2. This includes policies such as unique provincial
labelling requirements or marketing preferences.

Results that suggest the presence of interprovincial trade barriers, such as
greater growth in prices in alcohol compared to other goods received a -1
(positive result received +1).
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If information was not found for a category, the province was given a 0 for
that factor.

There are three notes that must be made about the scoring scheme. First,
the items that received a -1/+1 cannot be solely attributed to the presence
or absence of non-tariff barriers. For example, although the price of
alcoholic beverages may have increased at a greater rate than all other
items sold within the province, we cannot definitively say that the price
increase is solely due to the presence of a trade barrier.

Second, it should also be noted that other provincial regulations and
policies may increase the cost to all (including provincial) wine, beer, and
spirit producers. However, the scoring below is based solely on
discriminatory  policies that benefit domestic producers, or
disproportionately harm producers from other provinces.

Third, the requirement in all provinces for importers to go through the
provincial liquor monopoly is imposed by the federal Importation of
Intoxicating Liquors Act, s.3 (1), which dates back to 1928. As such, the
presence of a government controlled provincial liquor monopoly is not
considered within the scoring.
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The Scoring:

1. Compared to the price of other goods, how has the price of alcoholic
beverages increased within the province?

a) -1 (If alcohol has noticeably outpaced increase in price of other
goods).

b) +1 (If the increase in the price of alcohol resembles the increase in the
price of all goods).

2. How does the growth in international trade openness compare with that
of interprovincial trade?

a) -1 (If the growth in international trade has outpaced interprovincial
trade)
b) +1 (If interprovincial trade has kept up with international trade, or
remains larger)
3. How large is the selection of products available to consumers?

a) -1 (If the province sells fewer than 10,000 different products).
b) +1 (If the province sells more than 20,000 different products).

4. What is the percentage of provincial products sold compared to the
percentage of out-of-province products?

a) -1 (any province with a disproportionate amount of products sold that
are brewed locally).
b) 0 (No disproportionate sales amount found).
5. Does the province allow direct shipment to consumers from out-of-
province products?
a) -3 (If direct-to-consumer shipment is not allowed)
b) +3 (If province allows direct-to-consumer shipment)

6. Can adults bring back alcohol when travelling home from another
province? If so, how much liquor is allowed?

a) -3 (If adults cannot bring back at least three litres of spirits, three litres
of wine or 24 cans/bottles of beer into the province)

b) +3 (If adults personally can bring in an unlimited quantity for
consumption)
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7. Are there any mark-ups on products made in other provinces over and
above what out-of-producers must pay?
a) -3 (If there is a clear difference in mark-up)
b) 0 (No)
8. Is there a provincial rebate program for local producers? Direct financial
assistance will be included within rebate scoring.
A) -3 (Yes)
B) 0 (No)
9. Are certain stores only permitted to sell provincial products?
A) -3 (Yes)
B) 0 (No)
10. Are manufacturers given monopolistic privilege to own retail stores (not
including on site)?
A) -3 (Yes)
B) 0 (No)
11. Are there marketing schemes that promote provincial producers while there
is no promotion of out-of-province goods?
a) -2 (Yes)
b) 0 (No)
12. Are the regulations regarding labelling, packaging and size requirements of a
unique nature so as to discourage out-of-province competition?
a) -2 (Yes)
b) 0 (No)
13. Are there other overburdening regulations that restrict the ability of out-of-
province producers to sell in the local market?
a) -2 (Yes)
b) 0 (No)
14.How transparent are the policies? Are the regulations readily available to the
public?
a) +1 (Transparent and easily accessible policies and regulations)
b) -1 (Inaccessible)
c) 0 (Average difficulty to find policies and regulations)
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The Provinces

How the provinces scored (the higher the score, the freer the province):

Province

Manitoba 6
Alberta -3
Nova Scotia -6
Prince Edward Island -9
Saskatchewan -9
British Columbia -11
Quebec -12
New Brunswick -14
Newfoundland & Labrador -15
Ontario -17
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British Columbia

Legislation: Liguor Control and Licensing Act; Liquor Control and
Licensing Requlation; Liquor Distribution Act: Liquor Possession
Requlation; Special Wine Store Licence Auction Act.

“They violate Canada’s international trade obligations including NAFTA,
GATT and the EU-Agreement on wine sales” (The U.S. Wine Institute on
B.C.’s Special Wine Store Licence Auction Act as cited in Smith, 2015)

* British Columbia Liquor

Distribution Branch’s (BCLDB)  price 1
revenue in 2015/2016 was $1.03 Trade Openness -1
billion. The fiscal year saw a 9.7 variety 0
per cent increase in liquor sales [Favouring Local 0
from the previous year (BCLDB, Directto Consumer 3
2016, 5, 7). Adult Transport 0
Mark-ups -6

e Cost of shipment increased to Rebates -3
$1.81 in 2015/2016, up from Provincial Products Only -3
$1.70 per case in 2014/2015 Retail Producers 0
(BCLDB, 2016, 12). Marketing -2
Labelling, Packaging, Shipping 0

e The BCLDB is responsible for the other Regulations 0
distribution and warehousing of  Transparency 0
alcoholic beverages within the  Total -11

province. Both private and
government-operated retail stores may sell to consumers.

e There are over 4,000 full-time and part-time workers employed in 197
B.C. liquor stores, two wholesale customer centres and two distribution
centres (BCLDB, 2016, 6).

Price: The increase in the price of alcoholic beverages since 2002 (19.1
per cent) is very similar to the increase in the price of all goods sold in
B.C. since 2002 (20.7 per cent).’

Note 3. All changes in price throughout the analysis is in terms of CPI. See reference page.
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Price Increase in British Columbia
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Figure 2. Price increase in British Columbia, 2002-2016 (comparing January of each year).

Trade openness: Since the late 1980s, British Columbia’s openness to
international trade has continued to grow substantially, outpacing the
growth of interprovincial trade.

Growth in Trade Openness in British Columbia
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Figure 3. Growth in trade openness in British Columbia, international vs. interprovincial trade.
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Direct to consumer: B.C. consumers can import an unlimited quantity of
wine purchased from any province in Canada, as long as the product’s
contents are 100 per cent Canadian (Hicken, 2017).

The government of British Columbia just announced a deal with the
governments of Ontario and Quebec agreeing to allow wineries from each
province to list their products on the governments’ websites. At the time of
writing, further details have not been released, but the agreement, if
implemented, would appear to improve consumers’ access to out-of-
province wines (Government of British Columbia, 2016a).

Adult transportation: British Columbians returning home from elsewhere
in Canada can bring up to one case of wine (nine litres), four bottles of
spirits (three litres), and 25.6 litres of beer, cider and coolers (EindLaw,

n.d.).

Mark-ups: Out-of-province breweries pay a cost-of-service fee of nine
cents per litre to sell beer in British Columbia. The fee is not charged if the
brewery is located within the province. This is a clearly discriminatory
policy that imposes extra costs on producers who export beer into B.C.,
which is in clear violation of s. 121 of the Constitution Act, 1867 (Beaulieu,
Gaisford and Higginson, 2003, 57).

B.C.’s distribution system grants B.C. wineries special privileges, directly
violating s. 121 of the Constitution Act, 1867. B.C. wine that's delivered
directly to a consumer does not go through the Liquor Distribution Branch
system and bypasses LDB fees and markups (Smith, 2015b).
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Rebates: If wineries wish to sell to provincial liquor stores, they are
required to pay the government mark-up, but are given a rebate through
the BC VQA Support Program. Under this program, when the LDB
purchases BC wine to be sold in BC liquor stores, the LDB pays the local
winery 50 per cent of the winery’s asking price. (B.C. Ministry of Justice,
2014b). Out-of-province wineries can sell directly to B.C. consumers.
However, if they wish to sell their products in BC liquor stores, they must
go through the LDB and pay the mark-up without receiving a rebate.

Provincial products only: Certain retailers have special wine store
licences, where only B.C. wine may be sold.* Grocery stores can sell wine;
however, they are only allowed to sell 100 per cent made-in-British
Columbia wines. Existing Vintners Quality Alliance stores and independent
wine stores can relocate or transfer their licences to eligible grocery stores
if the licence is used to sell B.C. wine (B.C. Ministry of Justice, 2014c).

Marketing: Microbrewers producing in B.C. are given the opportunity for a
small listing fee to choose where they want their products to be shelved in
government liquor stores. As government liquor stores account for 60 per
cent of total beer sales in B.C., this gives local breweries an advantage
over outside producers when marketing their beer (Hughey, n.d.).

Note 4. Government of British Columbia. (2016). Liquor Control Act: Liquor Control and
Licensing Regulation. s. 14(101)(a).
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Alberta

“Alberta’s tax system favours local brew to the detriment of all
others” (Jarvie, 2016).

Legislation: Gaming and Liquor Act; Gaming and Liquor Regulation.

+ CovernmentofAbera colleced

$766 million in liquor-related Price 1
revenues during the 2014-2015 Trade Openness -1
fiscal year (AGLC, 2015a, 7), Variety 1
and more than $856 million in Favouring Local 0
205-16 in liquor and other net Direct to Consumer -3
operating results (AGLC, 2016b, Adult Transport 3
45). Mark-ups 0
o Rebates -3
Provincial Products Only 0
Retail Producers 0
Marketing 0
Labelling, Packaging, Shipping -2
Other Regulations 0
Transparency 1
Total -3

Price: Since the early 2000s, the price increase in alcoholic beverages
(36.5 per cent) has closely resembled the price increase for all goods sold
in Alberta (33.7 per cent).

Trade openness: Alberta’s openness to interprovincial trade has hardly
improved since the late 1980s. In contrast, Alberta’s openness to
international trade has steadily increased.
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Figure 4. Price increase in Alberta, 2002-2016 (comparing January of each year).
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Figure 5. Growth in trade openness in Alberta, international vs. interprovincial trade.
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Variety: Over 22,000 different liquor products are sold in Alberta (AGLC,
2017,1). While Ontario offers a larger selection., the variety offered per
person is much larger in Alberta. The large selection of products is likely
due in part to the private liquor retail model, with competing independent
retailers incentivized to respond to consumer demand.

Direct to consumer: Adult Albertans can buy alcohol from other countries
not in excess of 45.45 litres in any 90-day period.”> Direct shipments to
adults from out-of-province producers are permitted;® however, as per the
Gaming7and Liquor Act, only registered agencies can import a product into
Alberta.

Adult transportation: Albertans are permitted to bring as much alcohol
as they wish into the province as long as it’s for personal consumption and
the alcohol is physically brought back with them, and subject to the
policies of the AGLC board regarding importation.®

Rebates: Section 80 (1) of the Gaming and Liquor Act gives the AGLC the
right to impose a mark-up on liquor when selling it to the retailer.® As of
Oct. 28, 2015, all microbeers outside of the New West Partnership (i.e.,
excluding British Columbia, Alberta and Saskatchewan) incurred a mark-
up of $1.25 per litre (AGLC, 2015). Prior to the fall of 2015, all Canadian
microbreweries could sell beer into Alberta at the local 20 cents per litre
mark-up. The extra mark-up faced by out-of-province microbreweries
was a tariff barrier to trade, and - regardless of the interpretation of
s. 121 - violated the Constitution Act, 1867.
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On Aug. 5, 2016, Alberta Small Brewers Development Program took
effect. All microbrews made in Canada, including Alberta and New West
Partnership producers, will now face a $1.25 mark-up. The government of
Alberta has announced it will give a rebate to Albertan small producers
who produce and sell up to 300,000 hectolitres in Alberta annually. The
rebate gives an advantage to Alberta producers, helping them offset the
burden of the mark-up. (Government of Alberta, 2016).

On June 19, 2018, the Alberta Court of Queen's Bench issued a decision
striking down this regulatory scheme as violating Section 121 of
the Constitution Act, 1867. Although the Government of Alberta has said it
will abide by the decision, it has not yet announced how exactly it will
respond. Pending more information, we have included the invalid
regulatory scheme in our grade.

Labelling, packaging, shipping: The AGLC only accepts alcoholic
products that are in glass bottles, polyethylene terephthalate bottles or
aluminum cans that have been registered with the Beverage Container
Management Board (AGLC,n.d.b, poli. 3.13.2). Case configuration
changes — i.e., changing from a case with 12 bottles to a case with 24
bottles — are not permitted for products that are already listed with the
AGLC. To change the case configuration, additional registration must be
completed with the Commission (AGLC, n.d.b, poli. 3.1.15).

Transparency: The AGLC’'s regulations are easily accessible and
transparent.

Note 5. Government of Alberta. (1996/2014). Gaming and Liquor Regulation. s. 90 (1), (2), (3).
Note 6. Government of Alberta (1996/2017) Gaming and Liquor Regulation. s. 89, 90

Note 7. Government of Alberta (2000/2013). Gaming and Liquor Act. s. 77.

Note 8. Government of Alberta (1996/2017) Gaming and Liquor Regulation. s. 89

Note 9. Government of Alberta. (2000/2013). Gaming and Liquor Act. s. 80 (1).
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Saskatchewan

Legislation: The Alcohol and Gaming Requlation Act; The Alcohol Control
Requlations, 2016.

+ Total Saskatchewan Liquor and

Gaming Authority liquor sales Price -1
reached $641 million in fiscal Trade Openness 1
year 2015-2016. Net income on  Variety -1
liguor sales for the year was Favouring Local 0
$258.5 million (SLGA, 2016a, Direct to Consumer -3
51). Adult Transport 0
T Mark-ups -3
. . . Rebates 0

e Both private an_d public retail Provincial Products Only 0
stores operate in Saskat_chewan. Retail Producers 0
The SLGA operates 75 liquor Marketing 2
stores; four liquor stores are Labelling, Packaging, Shipping 0
purely private establishments, Other Regulations 0
while there are an additional 188 Transparency 0
private franchises in rural Total -9

Saskatchewan authorized to sell
liguor (SLGA, 2016a, 3).

Price: The price of alcohol has increased at a greater rate than prices
overall in Saskatchewan. Since 2002, the price of alcohol has increased
by 43.5 per cent, while the price of all items has increased by 31 per cent.
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Figure 6. Price increase in Saskatchewan, 2002-2016 (comparing January of each year).

Trade openness: Saskatchewan maintains a similar level openness in
interprovincial trade as international trade.
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Figure 7. Growth in trade openness in Saskatchewan, international vs. interprovincial trade.
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Variety: 2,705 registered listed products are available to SGLA liquor
stores, franchises, and private liquor stores, with only 5,722 total products
sold in retail stores (SLGA, 2016a, 51). Both Alberta and Ontario offer over
20,000 different liquor products.

Direct to consumer: Saskatchewan consumers can directly order wine
from producers outside of the province. However, there are restrictions on
direct-to-consumer shipments. Consumers are only able to order directly
from wineries and distilleries located in British Columbia, must obtain a
direct-to-consumer importation authorization prior to making an order, are
limited to nine litres of wine and three litres of spirits, and must pay a mark
-up of $5.25 per 750-millilitre bottle of wine and $9 per bottle of craft
spirits.*® At the time of writing, Saskatchewan consumers cannot directly
order beer from other provinces. Given the onerous restrictions
Saskatchewan received a -3.

Adult transportation: Adults can personally bring three litres of spirits,
nine litres of wine and 24.6 litres of beer and coolers into Saskatchewan.™

Mark-ups: If individuals want to buy a product that is not currently offered
in Saskatchewan, they must go through the SLGA special-order services.
Processing times and mark-ups greatly increase the cost of importing
goods from other jurisdictions. Delivery times typically take four to six
weeks for goods ordered within Canada and can take up to six months for
goods being shipped from abroad. Once the product is in the province,
consumers then have to pay a price three to four times higher than the
price of the good in its local market (SLGA, Accessed August 2, 2016).
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Requiring consumers to go through the special-order service to import
products into the province is a clear barrier to trade. The long time it takes
plus the additional mark-ups greatly increase the cost of out-of-province
goods. Brew pubs, microbreweries, microdistilleries and cottage wineries
in Saskatchewan can deliver their products directly to consumers rather
than having it distributed by the SLGA (SLGA, 2016b, Ch. 6, s. 7 (a)). This
allows Saskatchewan producers to offer lower prices than out-of-province
producers that face SLGA mark-ups.

Marketing: The government of Saskatchewan offers marketing and
discount pricing programs for local products sold in SLGA liquor stores.
The “DrinkSask” program promotes provincial liquor producers within the
government-operated liquor stores by dedicating shelves and floor space
to promote local products. The “Great Buys Program” offers five local
beverages to consumers — rotated each month — at a discounted price in
an effort to increase consumption of Saskatchewan products (SGLA
2016a, 4). These programs discriminate against out-of-province producers
by promoting local producers at a reduced price.

Note 10. “Direct Shipping from British Columbia,” Saskatchewan Liquor and Gaming Authority,
Government of Saskatchewan, accessed Aug. 2, 2016, https://www.slga.gov.sk.ca/
x10134.xml

Note 11. Government of Saskatchewan. (2016). The Alcohol Control Regulations, s. 71 (a),

(b), ().
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Manitoba

Legislation: The Liquor _and Gaming Control Act; Liquor Licensing
Requlation; Liguor and Gaming Requlation; The Manitoba Liquor and
Lotteries Corporation Act.

¢ Manitoba’s liquor retail model is a |price -1

Other Regulations
e Liquor operations generated a  Transparency
net income of $374 million in Total
2014-2015 (MBLL, 2015, 20).

combination of government and Trade Openness 1
privately operated stores. In 2014 Variety 0
-2015, there were 59 government Favouring Local 0
-run stores and 431 privately Direct to Consumer 3
owned stores (MBLL, 2015, 4).  Adult Transport 3
Mark-ups 0

. : : Rebates 0

o Manltobq Liquor and Lotteries Provincial Products Only 0
Corpore_1t|on employed 3,200 Retail Producers 0
people in 2014-2015 (MBLL Marketing 0
2015, 4). Labelling, Packaging, Shipping 0
0

0

6

Price: Since 2002, the price of alcoholic beverages has increased (44.3
per cent) at a significantly higher rate than all other items (26.9 per cent)
sold in Manitoba.

Direct to consumer: Individuals can directly import or bring alcoholic
products into Manitoba from other provinces. There are no restrictions on
the amount that individuals may ship into the province for personal
consumption.*?

Adult transportation: There are no limits within the Liquor and Gaming
Control Act on the quantity of liquor that adults can personally bring into
Manitoba for personal consumption (FindLaw Canada, n.d.).

Note 12. Government of Manitoba. (2013). The Liquor and Gaming Control Act, s. 71.
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Figure 8. Price increase in Manitoba, 2002-2016 (comparing January of each year).

Trade openness: The value of Manitoba’s interprovincial trade is still
larger than the province’s trade with foreign countries. However, since the
late 1980s, Manitoba has increasingly become more open to international
trade.
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Figure 9. Growth in trade openness in Manitoba, international vs. interprovincial trade.
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Ontario

“The right to distribute in outlets other than those owned by one’s
competitors is an essential element in any successful effort to inject
competition into the industry” (Beaulieu, Gaisford and Higginson, 2003,
55, on Ontario’s beer sales).

Legislation: Liquor Control Act; Liquor Licence Act; Wine Content and
Labelling Act; Consumer Packaging and Labelling Act.

Facts:

e The Liquor Control Board of Ontario (LCBO) realized net earnings of
$1.8 billion during the 2014-2015 fiscal year (LCBO, 2015, 4).

Price 1
Trade Openness -1
Variety 1
Favouring Local -1
Direct to Consumer -3
Adult Transport 0
Mark-ups -3
Rebates -3
Provincial Products Only -3
Retail Producers -3
Marketing 0
Labelling, Packaging, Shipping -2
Other Regulations 0
Transparency 0
Total -17

Price: Since 2002, the increase in the price of alcoholic beverages (21.5
per cent) has been less than the price increase for all items (27.8 per cent)
sold in Ontario.
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Figure 10. Price increase in Ontario, 2002-2016 (comparing January of each year).

Trade openness: Since the late 1980s, the value of Ontario’s international
trade has been consistently much greater than the value of its
interprovincial trade.
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Figure 11. Growth in trade openness in Ontario, international vs. interprovincial trade.
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Variety: The LCBO offered more than 23,000 spirits, beer, and wine
products in 2014-2015 (LCBO, 2015, 21).

Favouring local: 45 per cent of the volume sales of beer sold by the LCBO
was brewed in Ontario, while only 3.3 per cent of beers sold were brewed
elsewhere in Canada (LCBO, 2015, 86). It is unlikely that this large of a gap
can be explained only by consumer preferences. It is likely that the
discrepancy arises from regulatory barriers, which make it harder for out-of-
province producers to compete in Ontario.

Direct to consumer: Direct-to-consumer shipment of wine from all provinces
Is prohibited in Ontario (LCBO, 2017).

The Government of Ontario just announced a deal with the governments of
British Columbia and Quebec agreeing to allow wineries from each province
to list their products on the governments’ websites. At the time of writing,
further details have not been released, but the agreement, if implemented,
would appear to improve consumers’ access to wines made outside of
Ontario. However, this does allow for unrestricted direct-to-consumer
purchases for all Canadian alcohol products. (Government of British
Columbia, 2016a).

Adult transportation: Adults can personally transport up to three litres of
spirits, nine litres of wine and 24.6 litres of beer into Ontario (FindLaw
Canada, n.d.).

Mark-ups: Out-of-province breweries must go through Brewers Retail Inc.
distribution system to sell their beer in Ontario, and must pay the required fee
of $23,870 per brand per package size that they wish to sell. Microbreweries
in Ontario can self-distribute their beers directly to restaurants and bars
without having to go through the LCBO or The Beer Store (Hughey, n.d.).
Wines not made in Ontario that are purchased from winery retail stores or
grocery stores face higher tax rates than those made in Ontario. Ontario wine
faces a tax rate of 6.1 per cent of its retail price, while wine not made in
Ontario incur a tax rate between 16.1 per cent and 20.1 per cent of its retalil
price.” This is clearly a tariff barrier to trade and is in direct violation of s. 121
of the Constitution Act, 1867 .
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Rebates: Ontario has introduced similar programs in the past as the BC VQA
Support Program, which provides grants to provincial wine producers to
offset the costs of liquor board mark-ups (Hicken, 2009).

Provincial products only: Only beer made in Ontario can be sold in on-site
retail stores (AGCO, 2017, 8).

Retail producers: Three corporations, Anheuser-Busch InBev SA, Molson
Coors Brewing Co., and Sapporo Breweries Ltd. own The Beer Store have
been granted the monopoly privilege of selling 24- and 12- packs of beer in
Ontario. Controlling the monopolized retail chain allows The Beer Store’s
owners to implement policies that allow them to sell more of their product,
while discriminating against competitors. As an example, The Beer Store has
been criticized for giving the owners’ products prime product placement while
shelving their competitors’ products in low-visibility areas. Products produced
by the owners account for 80 per cent of total sales, compared to 74 per cent
of annual sales in LCBO stores. The Beer Store was started when Ontario
ended prohibition, with beer sales originally being managed by a cooperative
of all of Ontario’s producers (Morrow, 2015).

In 2015, the Beer Store entered into a Master Framework Agreement with
Ontario. This agreement provides for a number of changes to Ontario's
system of beer retailing and distribution including changes to the Beer Store
ownership model. Under the Agreement, the Beer Store would be opening its
ownership to all Ontario-based brewers, large and small. The Beer Store
has also announced an increase in the number of stores at which small
Ontario brewers with annual beer volumes of 10,000 hectoliters or less can
list two new products without paying any listing fee (The Beer Store, n.d.).

Labelling, packaging, shipping: The government of Ontario levies an
environmental tax equal to 8.93 cents per can, discouraging the shipment of
beer cans from other provinces.'* Because shipping cans is much cheaper
than shipping bottles, breweries that are further away from Ontario incur a
greater cost. This trade barrier effectively increases the cost of out-of-
province breweries, reducing competition for Ontario producers (Beaulieu,
Gaisford and Higginson, 2003, 58).

Note 13. Government of Ontario. (1996/2017). Alcohol and Gaming Regulation and Public
Protection Act, s. 27 (1) (2).

Note 14. Government of Ontario. (1996/2017). Alcohol and Gaming Regulation and Public
Protection Act, s. 24.
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Quebec

“It's obvious that the products the SAQ is offering are quickly veering away
from the diversity, at least in terms of price, and the accessibility that
almost all other wine consumers on the planet enjoy,” Yves Mailloux (a
Quebec wine blogger as cited in van Praet, 2013).

Legislation: An Act Respecting Liquor Permits; Requlation Respecting
Liguor Permits; An Act Respecting the Société des Alcools du Québec; An
Act Respecting Offences Relating to Alcoholic _Beverages; An Act
Respecting the Régie des Alcools, des Courses et des Jeux; Purchase
and Bottling _of Spirits _Requlation; Requlation Respecting Alcoholic
Beverages Made and Bottled by Holders of a Distiller’s Permit; Requlation
Respecting the Terms of Sale of Alcoholic Beverages by Holders of a
Grocery Permit; Requlation Respecting Promotion, Advertising _and
Educational _Programs Relating to Alcoholic _Beverages; Requlation
Respecting the Possession and Transportation into Québec of Alcoholic
Beverages Acquired in Another Province or a Territory of Canada.

Price 1
e The Société des alcools du Trade Openness -1
Québec (SAQ) is the provincial Variety 0
Crown corporation in Quebec E‘_’“’m:rt'"%'-“a' g
responsible for the trade of irect to Lonsumer -
. . Adult Transport 0
alcoholic beverages in Quebec. Markoups 3
The Régie des _alcools, des _ Rebates 0
courses et des jeux (RACJ) is the provincial Products Only -3
board established by the Quebec Retail Producers 0
government to regulate the Marketing 2
alcohol, lottery and gambling, Labelling, Packaging, Shipping -2
racing, and combat sports Other Regulations 0
industries. Transparency 1
Total -12

e The SAQ'’s net profit in the 2014-2015 fiscal year was $1.03 billion
(SAQ, 2015, 2).

Price: Since 2002, the increase in the price of all items (24.6 per cent) has
increased more than the price of alcoholic beverages (19.1 per cent).
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Figure 12. Price increase in Quebec, 2002-2016 (comparing January of each year).

Trade openness: International trade openness is much greater than
Quebec’s openness to interprovincial trade.
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Figure 13. Growth in trade openness in Quebec, international vs. interprovincial trade.
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Variety: In 2014-2015, the SAQ offered 12,500 varieties of wine, beer,
spirits, and other products in its retail stores (SAQ, 2015, 11). This is
almost half of the products offered by the LCBO. If private retail stores —
grocery and convenience stores — are included there, the variety available
to Quebecers reaches 16,000 different product listings (Hadekel, 2016).

Direct to consumer: The Government of Quebec just announced a deal
with the governments of British Columbia and Ontario agreeing to allow
wineries from each province to list their products on the governments’
websites. At the time of writing, further details have not been released, but
the agreement, if implemented, would appear to improve consumers’
access to wines made outside of Quebec. However, this does allow for
unrestricted direct-to-consumer purchases for all Canadian alcohol
products. (Government of British Columbia, 2016a).

Adult transportation: Adults can transport up to nine litres of wine, three
litres of spirits and up to 24.6 litres of beer. Adults must transport the
alcoholic products personally, and they must be intended for personal
consumption.™

Mark-ups: Local breweries are able to sell their products to convenience
stores without facing the government mark-up. This is a clear trade barrier
by increasing the cost to out-of-province producers (The Canadian Press,
2015).

Provincial products only: Grocery stores can sell wine and ciders to
consumers, but they must be bottled in Quebec.®
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Marketing: The SAQ provides programs to advertise, promote and
discount wines made in Quebec. The new initiative sets aside highly
visible space to promote wines that are made in Quebec (SAQ, 2015, 13).
The new initiative was introduced in 180 SAQ stores, increasing the sale
of Quebec-certified wines by 76 per cent (SAQ, 2015, 5). The SAQ offers
promotional discounts on Quebec wine sold within its stores on Quebec’s
national holidays (SAQ, 2015, 13). During these promotions, consumers
are less likely to buy wines made outside of the province.

Labelling, packaging, shipping: Producers who choose to sell beer in
Quebec convenience stores must sell beer bottles to avoid paying a fee.
As bottles are more expensive to ship than cans, out-of-province
producers are made disproportionately worse off from this policy because
they must pay higher shipping costs or the extra fee (Beaulieu, Gaisford
and Higginson, 2003, 22, 56).

Transparency: The SAQ and RACJs regulations and policies are
transparent and made easily accessible to the public.

Note 15. Government of Quebec. (2017h). Regulation respecting the possession and
transportation into Quebec of alcoholic beverages acquired in another province or a
territory of Canada, s. 2 (1) (2) (3).

Note 16. Government of Quebec. (2016). Regulation respecting the terms of sale of alcoholic
beverages by holders of a grocery permit, s. 2.
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New Brunswick

“Section 134 (b) of the Liquor Control Act of New Brunswick constitutes a
trade barrier which violates section 121 of the Constitution Act, 1867 and
is therefore of no force or effect as against Gérard Comeau” (The Hon.
Ronald LeBlanc in R v. Comeau, provincial trial court).

Legislation: Liquor Control Act; New Brunswick Liquor Corporation Act;
Beverage Containers Act; General Requlation — Beverage Containers Act.

Facts:

e The Alcool New Brunswick Liquor Corporation (ANBL) generated
$166.1 million in net income during the 2014-2015 fiscal year (ANBL
2015, 5).

Price: Since 2002, the price of alcoholic beverages has increased (33 per
cent) at a greater rate than the price of all items sold in New Brunswick (26
per cent).

Price -1
Trade Openness -1
Variety -1
Favouring Local 0
Direct to Consumer -3
Adult Transport -3
Mark-ups -3
Rebates 0
Provincial Products Only 0
Retail Producers 0
Marketing 0
Labelling, Packaging, Shipping -2
Other Regulations 0
Transparency 0
Total -14

Not Admitted Free 58


http://www.canlii.org/en/nb/laws/stat/rsnb-1973-c-l-10/latest/rsnb-1973-c-l-10.html#sec134_smooth
http://www.canlii.org/en/ca/laws/stat/30---31-vict-c-3/latest/30---31-vict-c-3.html#sec121_smooth
https://www.canlii.org/en/nb/nbpc/doc/2016/2016nbpc3/2016nbpc3.html
http://laws.gnb.ca/en/ShowPdf/cs/L-10.pdf
http://www.gnb.ca/0062/acts/RS-2016/105.pdf
https://www.canlii.org/en/nb/laws/stat/rsnb-2011-c-121/latest/rsnb-2011-c-121.html
https://www.ecolex.org/details/legislation/general-regulation-beverage-containers-act-nb-reg-99-66-lex-faoc027923/
http://www.nbliquor.com/documents/ANBL_Annual_Report_2014_EN.pdf
http://www.nbliquor.com/documents/ANBL_Annual_Report_2014_EN.pdf

theccf.ca

Price Increase in New Brunswick

135
130
125

120

New Brunswick (Alcoholic
Beverages)

115 New Brunswick (All Items)

110

105

100

Price Increase (Consumer Price Index)

2002 2006 2010 2014 2018
2000 2004 2008 2012 2016

Figure 14. Price increase in New Brunswick, 2002-2016 (comparing January of each year).

Trade openness: Since the late 1980s, the value of international trade to
GDP has increased while the value of interprovincial trade to provincial
GDP has decreased.

Growth in Trade Openness in New Brunswick

1.2

0.8

New Brunswick (International)
New Brunswick (Interprovincial)

0.6

0.4

Trade Openness Ratio
((Exports + Imports)/IGDP)

0.2

1990 2000 2010 2020
1985 1995 2005 2015

Figure 15. Growth in trade openness in New Brunswick, international vs. interprovincial trade.
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Variety: The Liquor Corporation had fewer than 2,000 regular listed
products in 2015 (ANBL, 2015).

Direct to consumer: Direct-to-consumer wine shipments are not
permitted (CALJ, 2012).

Adult transportation: Adults travelling into New Brunswick can only bring
with them up to one bottle of spirits, one bottle of wine and up to 12 pints
of beer (EindLaw Canada, n.d.). Residents were able to bring more wine,
beer and spirits from the United States than any province (Soupcoff,
2015).

Mark-ups: Brewers, wineries and distilleries in New Brunswick may sell
their products to consumers at their premises. Local producers are able to
bypass the provincial mark-up and sell cheaper goods to consumers.” All
liuor products outside the Maritimes are subject to the provincial mark-up,
resulting in a higher price charged to consumers.

Small New Brunswick wineries that produce 100,000 litres or less of wine
per year are able to sell directly in farmer’s markets, bypassing the
provincial mark-up.*®

An agreement between New Brunswick and Nova Scotia demonstrates
that there are barriers to enter these markets. The two provinces agreed to
treat microbreweries in the other province as local breweries. According to
Bret Mitchell, president and CEO of the Nova Scotia Liquor Corporation,
“All  Maritime microbreweries will benefit from significantly lower
distribution costs and enhanced market access as a result of this new
policy” (NSLC, 2007). This statement implies that brewers outside of the
Maritime Provinces incur costs that local producers do not face.
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Labelling, packaging, shipping: The requirement for size of letters
differs from most federal requirements. According to the ANBL, the
lettering size must be 1/16th of an inch, whereas most federal regulations
require lettering size of 1/8th of an inch (ANBL, 2016a).

Suppliers must meet the requirements of the Beverage Containers Act of
New Brunswick. The act prohibits the sale of metal containers with pull-
tabs and products packaged with plastic rings.”® The act also requires
additional registration in order to distribute beverage containers
throughout the province.?

Note 17. Government of New Brunswick. (1973). Liquor Control Act, s. 40.2 (1).
Note 18. Government of New Brunswick. (1973). Liquor Control Act, s. 40.2 (1.1).
Note 19. Government of New Brunswick. (2011). Beverage Containers Act, ss. 8 & 9.
Note 20. Ibid., s. 17 (1).
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Nova Scotia

“Section 134 (b) of the Liquor Control Act of New Brunswick constitutes a
trade barrier which violates section 121 of the Constitution Act, 1867 and
is therefore of no force or effect as against Gérard Comeau” (The Hon.
Ronald LeBlanc in R v. Comeau, provincial trial court).

Legislation: Liquor Control Act; Nova Scotia Liquor Corporation
Regulations; Liquor Licensing Regqulations.

Price 1

¢ Nova Scotia has a mix of both Trade Openness 1
public and private retailers. There Variety -1
are 105 NSLC provincial stores ~ Favouring Local -1
along with 60 private agency Direct to Consumer 3
stores serving rural areas and ~ Adult Transport 0
four privately owned specialty ~ Mark-ups -3

. Rebates -3
wine stores (NSLC, 2015b, 8). Provincial Products Only 0
Retail Producers 0

e There are 1,475 people currently Marketing 2
employed by the Nova Scotia Labelling, Packaging, Shipping 0
Liquor Corporation (NSLC Other Regulations 0
2015b, 12). Transparency -1
Total -6

Price: Since 2002, the growth in prices of alcohol beverages (32.6 per
cent) has been similar to the increase in price of all goods sold within the
province (29.4 per cent).
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Figure 16. Price increase in Nova Scotia, 2002-2016 (comparing January of each year).

Trade openness: Nova Scotia’s openness to interprovincial trade is very
similar to the province’s openness to international trade. Since the late
1980s, however, the value of international trade has grown at a much
faster rate than interprovincial trade.

Growth in Trade Openness in Nova Scotia
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Figure 17. Growth in trade openness in Nova Scotia, international vs. interprovincial trade.
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Variety: The NSLC has approximately 5,000 different products listed for
sale within the province (NSLC, n.d.).

Favouring local: Approximately 50 per cent of the craft beer sold in Nova
Scotia was produced locally (NSLC, 2015a, 21).

Direct to consumer: Nova Scotians are able to directly order wine from
any winery located in Canada without going through the Liquor
Corporation (Government of Nova Scotia, 2015).

Adult transportation: Adults may personally bring up to three litres of
spirits, nine litres of wine and 24 litres of beer into Nova Scotia (FindLaw
Canada, n.d.).

Mark-ups: The NSLC reduced its mark-up on Nova Scotia-produced
spirits from 160 per cent to between 60 per cent and 80 per cent per bottle
sold, in an effort to promote local production (Withers, 2014). This
reduction was made in order to give local distillers the same advantage
given to local brewers and vintners. In 2007, the NSLC announced they
would be reducing the mark-up for local wineries by 70 per cent (Pinhey,
2007).

According to the NSLC, one of their methods to promote local industry is
to “provide local products with a reduced mark-up so they can better
compete on price with larger competitors” (NSLC, 2015b, 19). Levying
higher mark-ups on out-of-province products is a clear tariff barrier to trade
and a direct violation of s. 121 of the Constitution Act, 1867.
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Rebates: The NSLC provided $16 million in direct and indirect financial
assistance to the local industry during the 2014-2015 fiscal year (NSLC
2015b, 19).

Marketing: As an NSLC mandate is to promote the local alcohol industry,
the Corporation takes part in marketing programs that subsidize the cost
of advertisement for local producers. The NSLC grants greater flexibility
for local producers to sell their products at local events, provides local
producers with prime shelf space in retail outlets, provides store
employees with product training to better promote local products,
promotes wine tastings for local wineries and provides advertising for local
products in Occasions magazine (NSLC, 2015b, 19).

Transparency: Difficult to find NSLC regulations and policies (e.g., mark-
up rates for listed products).
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Prince Edward Island

“We have a lot more to gain in a country of 35 million” (P.E.l. Premier
Wade MacLauchlan on the benefits of reducing interprovincial trade
barriers in The Guardian (Charlottetown) 27 Jul 2016).

Legislation: Liquor Control Act; Liquor Control Act Requlations,; Liquor
Agency Requlations.

Facts:

e The Prince Edward Island Liquor Price 1
Control Commission operates 18 Trade Openness 1
retail stores and one central Variety 0
warehouse, while contracting Favouring Local 0
private liquor agencies in seven Directto Consumer -3
different locations (PEILCC ':‘ni‘r‘l'(t J;:“Spm g
2014, 12). Rebates 0

) o Provincial Products Only -3

e The Liquor Commission’s net Retail Producers 0
income was just over $19 million marketing .2
during the 2013-2014 fiscal year |Labelling, Packaging, Shipping 0
(PEILCC, 2014, 14). Other Regulations 0

Transparency 0
Total -9

Price: Between 2002 and 2010, the increase in the price of alcohol was

very similar to the increase in the price of all goods. However, after 2010
the price of alcohol increased at a greater rate than the price of all goods
sold within the province. The price of all goods in P.E.I. has increased by
33.4 per cent, while the price of all goods has increased by 29.1 per cent
since 2002.
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Figure 18. Price increase in P.E.l., 2002-2016 (comparing January of each year).

Trade openness: The value of interprovincial trade in P.E.l. remains
greater than the value of international trade. The ratio of international trade
to GDP has grown since the 1980s, while the ratio of interprovincial trade
to GDP has slightly decreased over the last three decades.
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Figure 19. Growth in trade openness in P.E.I., international vs. interprovincial trade.

Not Admitted Free 67



theccf.ca

Direct to consumer: According to P.E.l.’s Liquor Board, it is not open for
direct shipment to consumers from out-of-province producers (Hicken
2016).

Adult transportation: Adults can personally bring up to three litres of
spirits, nine litres of wine and 24.6 litres of beer into the province.*

Mark-ups: Products made in P.E.l. wineries, distilleries and
microbreweries may be sold directly on site or by other P.E.I. liquor
producers.”? This means that they do not have to sell through the
Commission and incur the mark-up. This allows local producers to sell
their goods at a relatively lower price than out-of-province producers who
need to sell through the Commission. Application fees to list products to
be sold by the PEILCC are waived for products whose contents are 100
per cent made in P.E.I. (PEILCC, 2007/2015, s. 2.6 (a)). Products from
other places in Canada must pay the full fee to sell their liquor in P.E.I.

Provincial products only: The PEILCC created liquor agency stores in
popular tourism areas that are only permitted to sell products that are
made within the province (Wright, 2014).

Marketing: The “Island Style” and “BUY P.E.I.” initiatives to promote local
food and beverages reduce the cost for local producers to market their
products in P.E.I. (PEILCC, 2014, 17).

Note 21. Government of Prince Edward Island. (1988/2016a). Liquor Control Act, ss. 18 & 33
(2) (b.1).
Note 22. Ibid., s. 11 (1) (h), (j), (k), ().
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Newfoundland & Labrador

Legislation: Liquor Control Act; Liquor Corporation Act; Liquor Licensing
Requlations; Liquor Limitation Order.

Facts:
 Total net earnings for the
Newfoundland and Labrador Price 1
Liquor Corporation (NLC) during Trade Openness -1
the 2014-2015 fiscal year were  Variety -1
$161.1 million (NLC, 2015, 3). Favouring Local -1
Direct to Consumer -3
e The NLC employs over 500 full- Adult Transport -3
time employees (NLC, 2014, 4), Mark-ups 0
operating 24 provincial liquor Rebates 0
.. . Provincial Products Only -3
stores and 135 additional Liquor peotail Producers 3
Express locations to serve rural  \arketing 0
customers. The NLC also Labelling, Packaging, Shipping | -2
operates Rock Spirits Other Regulations 0
manufacturing company, which  Transparency 1
produces rum, vodka, gin and Total -15

whisky, while also bottling and
blending other products (NLC, 2014, 9).

Price: The price of alcohol has increased at a slower rate (28.6 per cent)
than the price increase in all items (29.2 per cent) in Newfoundland since
2002.
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Price Increase in Newfoundland & Labrador
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Figure 20. Price increase in Newfoundland, 2002-2016 (comparing January of each year).

Trade openness: The value of international trade to provincial GDP has
increased greater than the value of interprovincial trade to GDP.
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Figure 21. Growth in trade openness in Newfoundland, international vs. interprovincial trade.
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Variety: NLC carries over 4,000 liquor products (NLC, 2014, 11).

Favouring local: Close to 60 per cent of all beer sold by volume through
the NLC is produced within the province (NLC, 2015, 10).

Direct to consumer: Direct-to-consumer wine shipments are prohibited
(Hicken, 2016).

Adult transportation: Adults can only personally bring up to 1.14 litres of
spirits, 1.14 litres of wine and up to nine litres of beer for consumption in
Newfoundland.?® This is a lower amount than in other provinces.

Provincial products only: Newfoundland’s microbreweries can retail their
beer in corner stores, an advantage not given to out-of-province
producers. Breweries are also able to sell their beers in on-site stores
(Hughey, n.d.).

Retail producers: The NLC owns a manufacturing company called Rock
Spirits, which also bottles and blends products (NLC, 2015, 6). As a
manufacturer owning the majority of retail outlets within the province, there
Is the potential for discrimination against other producers.
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Labelling, packaging, shipping: Different bottling standards in
Newfoundland provide a disincentive for out-of-province brewers to sell
into the province. Bottle requirements increase the cost of entering a
market, because exporters must invest into an additional production line to
manufacture different bottles to meet the requirements. If all provinces had
different bottle requirements, each manufacturer would need to have a
different production line to ship its goods to different regions. The different
bottle requirements in Newfoundland have been a barrier to trade. For an
example of the effect of this policy on competition, instead of shipping to
Newfoundland, Nova Scotia’s Garrison Brewery decided to save costs and
ship to the United States (Tkachuk and Day, 2016, 32).

Transparency: NLC policies and regulations are transparent and readily
accessible.

Note 23. Government of Newfoundland & Labrador. (2006). Liquor Limitation Order, s. 2 (a),
(b), (c).
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The Cost of Trade Barriers in the Liquor Industry

“It makes no sense that you can get B.C. wine more easily in China than
you can in Ontario" (former B.C. premier Christy Clark as cited in Tasker
2016).

As described in the above section, all provinces have erected trade
barriers that harm out-of-province producers and in-province consumers.
Let’s take a closer look at who is made worse off from protectionist
policies in Canada’s liquor industry.

Liquor Producers

By increasing the cost for out-of-province businesses, interprovincial trade
barriers shield local producers from competition. Proponents of trade
barriers, including politicians, sometimes suggest that protections will help
a young local industry grow, promoting job creation. Although this may
seem desirable, trade restrictions often have unintended consequences
that harm other groups, including even the local producers who were the
original target of protection.

In the short term, trade barriers may benefit the protected industry.
Increasing the price of a competitor’s product, or keeping it out of the
market altogether, gives local producers an obvious advantage. This will
likely lead to increased employment in the protected industry. However,
this will only be a short-term win. The longer-term result will be to harm the
protected industry. There are two reasons that protections often harm the
local industry and economy in the long run. One is economic, the other is
political.
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The Economic

When innovation is less needed to succeed, innovation is less likely to
occur. The constant need to outperform competitors to win over customers
drives innovation, new production techniques and technological
improvements. The short-term benefits of protections will be outweighed
by forgone longer-term gains from innovation.

Throughout history, governments have enacted barriers preventing
competition, usually to the detriment of the protected industry. A relevant
example was the protections afforded to Canadian wineries in the late
1980s. Prior to the signing of the Canada-U.S. Free Trade Agreement
(CUSFTA) in 1988, wine producers in British Columbia and Ontario were
concerned that they would be unable to compete with American
producers. However, the removal of government protections forced
Canadian producers to specialize and focus on producing their most
efficient and marketable varietals.

The Result?

The B.C. and Ontario wine industries grew significantly (Hall Findlay and
Gres, 2012, 2).

In 1990, there were only 17 wineries in B.C. In 2013, the number of
wineries had increased to over 320 (Government of British Columbia,
2016a). Today, Canadian wine makers are more export-oriented and not
only compete with their NAFTA partners, but globally. Due to freer trade
and forced competition, producers have seen massive productivity gains
and access to greater markets, while consumers have benefited from
more variety, better wine, and new products from abroad (Hall Findlay and
Gres, 2012, 13).
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Had the Canadian wine industry been spared from competition, it is
unlikely that it would be as successful as it is today.

These findings are also supported by a study of the free trade agreement
between Canada and the United States, undertaken by an economist at
the University of Toronto. The study found that the most impacted
importing industries saw their productivity increase by 15 per cent.
Similarly, the most impacted export-oriented industries saw their
productivity increase by 14 per cent after the free trade agreement was
implemented (Trefler, 2004, 31). Greater competition and market access
coincided with improved productivity. While these findings specifically
examined international trade, there the same factors apply to liberalized
interprovincial trade and we would also expect to see productivity gains
both within industries and in the aggregate across Canada.

The Political

While many Canadian wineries benefit in a narrow sense from local
protectionism, trade barriers from other provincial governments limit their
ability to expand and reach new consumers (Tkachuk and Day, 2016, 23).
These wineries are unable to break into outside markets due to the
inflated costs from trade barriers or, where they are allowed to sell into
other markets, it is often through tightly-controlled and inefficient
government channels. High costs, arising from the inability to expand
production within Canada, are reducing many small and medium wine
producers’ abilities to compete with their international counterparts.

When a government erects trade protections to promote its local industry,
retaliation is likely to follow from other jurisdictions to “level the playing
field.” Again, the short-term benefit of greater production comes at the
expense of longer-term expansion. In the long term, it would be better for
all provinces and producers if the playing field were “levelled” down, via
uniform free trade, rather than up, via reciprocal barriers.
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As an example, before the Alberta “Small Brewers Development Program”
— which offset the provincial mark-up for local, small producers — was
invalidated by a trade challenge brought by the CCF on behalf of a small
Calgary beer importer and by a lawsuit by two out-of-province breweries or
trade, other provinces had implemented or threatened retaliation.

Those retaliatory measures sometimes targeted innocent bystanders.
Saskatchewan limited Albertans from working on government job sites in
retaliation for Alberta’s protectionist beer policies. Similarly, Alberta briefly
stopped wine imports from B.C. wineries in retaliation for B.C.’s proposal
to block or restrict oil sands shipments.

Other Industries

Liquor producers are not the only businesses that are harmed by
Canada’s protectionist liquor policies. Businesses that directly deal with
the sale of alcohol are quite obviously made worse off.

Calgary businesses reported significant lost activity due to increased
Alberta liqguor mark-ups. According to Mike Tessier, co-owner of Calgary-
based Artisan Ales, his beer-importing business took a huge hit. In 2016,
Artisan Ales’s sales decreased by 32 per cent and net profits decreased
by an astonishing 86 per cent as a result of newly-imposed interprovincial
trade restrictions targeting out-of-province craft beer.

Local pubs and restaurants have also been negatively impacted by these
trade barriers (McMillan, 2017). Policies that increase the cost of alcohol
have reduced the amount of non-Alberta beer sold in local bars (Geoff
Allan, Witness Statement, Feb. 27, 2017), meaning less consumer choice
for Albertans.

Provincial tourism industries are also made worse off. Reducing trade
barriers would increase tourism in alcohol-producing areas by
encouraging greater opportunities for businesses, more efficient
production and lower prices for consumers (Tkachuk and Day, 2016, 25).
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It is not just businesses relying on the sale of alcohol that are impacted by
trade barriers that increase the price of beer, wine and spirits. In fact, all
businesses are inevitably made worse off. Why? These policies reduce
overall wealth,

Take the example of beer. The more that people spend on beer, the less
they can spend on other goods and services. When a policy increases the
price of beer by $1, extra dollars spent on beer will no longer be spent
elsewhere. This price increase may seem negligible until we consider how
much beer is consumed. In 2015, Albertans consumed roughly 66 litres of
domestic and imported beer per capita (Beer Canada, 2015, 1). The extra
money that is now spent on beer is money that can no longer be spent on
other businesses.

Public Funds

Some liquor producers lobby their governments to reduce competition to
obtain a larger share of the market. Provincial governments are happy to
oblige; they gain support from their local constituencies by promoting local
industry and jobs, while retaining revenue collected through their liquor
boards. Both parties, acting in their immediate self-interest, collect benefits
while dispersing the costs among the public.

However, there is evidence to suggest that provincial governments could
raise more revenue by reducing provincial trade barriers. When Manitoba
eliminated barriers to direct consumer importation of alcoholic beverages,
the government’s liquor-related revenues increased at a rate that is at
least as high as in other provinces (Tkachuk and Day, 2016, 25).

Some people have a hard time seeing how relinquishing control over a
liquor monopoly could increase government revenues. However,
economic theory may give us some insight. On the production side,
reducing trade barriers forces producers to be more competitive both
domestically and internationally.
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Increased competitiveness allows firms to expand production, hiring more
workers and increasing tax revenues for governments. On the
consumption side, increased competition results in lower prices and can
result in greater consumption, which also raises the amount of tax revenue
collected.

If provincial governments could increase revenues by dismantling their
liguor monopolies, then why haven't they done so? The answer is likely a
combination of two reasons. One, many politicians may truly believe that it
IS in society’s interests to have more government control over a potentially
socially-harmful industry. The other reason is less altruistic. Politicians, like
every other human being, act in their own self-interest (in a broader sense
than just financially, of course). And getting elected is a politician’s number
one priority (well, a successful politician). Simply put, increasing
government regulation in the alcohol industry to directly benefit local
industry is an easy way to garner votes. According to their advocates,
these regulations “increase public safety, while increasing local jobs.” Who
wouldn’t vote for that?

Consumers

Consumers are made worse off from interprovincial trade barriers due to
higher prices and less choice. A reduction in supply of out-of-province
liguor from Alberta’s discriminatory policies has increased the price of
some products. Some out-of-province beers now face a mark-up that is
525 per cent higher than it was only a few years earlier. This is what
happened to Quebec’s award-winning Moralité IPA, which sold for around
$17 before, but now costs $24.

Consumers are also made worse off by reduced selection. Interprovincial
trade barriers are implemented to protect local producers from
competition. Therefore, successful barriers should reduce the variety of
goods available to consumers. Reducing trade barriers has the opposite
effect, increasing the variety of goods available to consumers. For
example, between the years 1990 and 2002 — after the signing of CUSFTA
— the annual variety of American products available to Canadians
increased by 60 per cent (Chen, 2009, 68).
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